

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO TRIBE OF TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY W. HELLBERG, JR.	BRANT C. MARTIN*
JOSEPH CALLISTER	WICK PHILLIPS GOULD
ETHAN A. MINSHULL	& MARTIN, LLP
PAUL MERRILL CHAPPELL	100 Throckmorton Street,
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD	Suite 1500
& MARTIN, LLP	Fort Worth, Texas 76102
3131 McKinney Avenue,	Telephone: (817) 332-7788
Suite 100	Facsimile: (817) 332-7789
Dallas, Texas 75204	brant.martin@wickphillips.com
Telephone: (214) 692-6200	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>
Facsimile: (214) 692-6255	
jeff.hellberg@wickphillips.com	
joseph.callister@wickphillips.com	
ethan.minshull@wickphillips.com	
paul.chappell@wickphillips.com	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Considerations of Tribal Sovereignty Are Paramount When States Seek to Restrict Tribal Affairs	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decisions Threaten Both Tribal Self-Governance and Tribal Sover- eignty	6
A. The Pueblo’s Speaking Rock Facility Pro- motes the Pueblo’s Economic, Social, and Humanitarian Goals	8
B. The Alabama-Coushatta’s Federally Ap- proved Naskila Facility Promotes Tribal Welfare	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	2, 3, 5, 6, 14
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 29 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	5
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	5
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v.</i> <i>State of Okla. ex rel. Thompson</i> , 87, 4 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 909 (E.D. Tex. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta</i> <i>Tribe of Tex.</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	4
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	4
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. State of Tex.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 587 (W.D. Tex. 1993), <i>rev'd</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	3, 4

STATUTES & REGULATORY RULINGS

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), Pub. L. No. 100–497, 120 Stat. 2467 (1988) (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721).....	6
Letter from Jonodev O. Chaudhuri, Chairman, Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n, to Carlos Hisa, Governor, Ysleta del Sur Pueblo (Oct. 5, 2015).....	11
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act (Restoration Act), Pub. L. No. 100–89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987) (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 731–737, 1300g to 1300g–7)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 4985 Before H. Subcomm. on Indian, Insular, and Alaska Native Affairs of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res.</i> , 115th Cong. (Sept. 14, 2018)	8, 9, 10, 11
---	--------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Legislative Hearing on the 30th Anniversary of Tribal Self-Governance: Successes in Self-Governance and an Outlook for the Next 30 Years Before S. Subcomm. on Indian Affairs</i> 115th Cong. (Apr. 18, 2018).....	11
Amy Head, <i>The Death of the New Buffalo: The Fifth Circuit Slays Indian Gaming in Texas</i> 34 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 377 (2003).....	2, 9
Steven Andrew Light & Kathryn R.L. Rand, <i>Reconciling the Paradox of Tribal Sovereignty: Three Frameworks for Developing Indian Gaming Law and Policy</i> , 4 Nev. L.J. 262 (2004).....	14
<i>Casino Appeal Planned: Tiguas Say Gaming Facility is Vital to El Paso’s Economy</i> Dallas Morning News (Sept. 29, 2001).....	10
<i>El Paso’s Tigua Indians Still Tribal</i> San Antonio Express (Sept. 24, 1967).....	8
Americans for Indian Opportunity <i>Ysleta del Sur Honored by Americans for Indian Opportunity</i> (July 24, 2013).....	11
The Harvard Project on American Indian Economic Development <i>Project Pueblo: Economic Development Revitalization Project</i> (2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Harvard Project on American Indian Economic Development <i>Project Tiwahu: Redefining Tigua Citizenship</i> (2016).....	11
